MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

CHAP. 124

Chapter 122

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the County Attorney of Hancock County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 130, amended. That part of section 130 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of the county attorney of Hancock county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Hancock, \$1,200 \$1,800,'

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 123

AN ACT Relating to the Issuance of Dealer's Registration.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 19, § 19, amended. Section 19 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof a new paragraph, to read as follows:

Provided, however, that the secretary of state shall not issue such registration until the applicant shall have procured and filed with said secretary of state insurance insuring said applicant against any legal liability for personal injury or death of any 1 person in the sum of \$10,000 and for any number of persons in the sum of \$20,000 and against property damage in the sum of \$5,000, which injury, death or damage may result from or have been caused by the operation of any motor vehicle bearing such dealer's registration. In lieu of such insurance, the applicant may file with said secretary of state a bond or bonds issued by a surety company authorized to do business in the state guaranteeing the payment of any judgment secured against such applicant on account of any such injuries, damage or death.'

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 124

AN ACT Relating to State Aid to Certain Educational Institutions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 106, sub-§ II, amended. The last sentence of subsection II of section 106 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

182 FEES FOR PERMITS AND PLATES FOR MOTOR VEHICLE CARRIERS
CHAP. 126 PUBLIC, 1947

'Institutions having incomes of over \$3,500 \$6,000 from invested funds shall not receive per capita allowance but may share in the adjustment fund.'

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 125

AN ACT Relating to Regulation of Contract Carriers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 44, § 21, sub-§ V, amended. Subsection V of section 21 of chapter 44 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'V. When the operation proposed by any applicant for a contract carrier permit authorizing the applicant to engage exclusively in the transportation of forest products or milk and cream (including empty milk and cream containers) is not contrary, in the opinion of the commission, to the declaration of policy as set forth in section 17, and will not seriously infringe on common carrier service, the commission may issue a temporary permit authorizing such transportation and hold the prescribed hearing at a later date and then determine whether a permit shall be finally issued; distinguishing plates shall be provided for holders of temporary permits but no temporary permit shall be issued unless the applicant has paid the fees and procured insurance as required by subsection II of section 23 and section 26.'

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 126

AN ACT Relating to Fees for Permits and Plates for Motor Vehicle Carriers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 44, § 23, sub-§ II, amended. The 1st paragraph of subsection II of section 23 of chapter 44 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Each application for a certificate or permit shall be accompanied by a fee of \$15, \$25, and each application for amendment of a certificate or permit, for the transfer of a certificate or permit, or for the reopening or rehearing of an application shall be accompanied by a fee of \$5, \$10, which is